

CONTACT INFORMATION

Mining Records Curator Arizona Geological Survey 1520 West Adams St. Phoenix, AZ 85007 602-771-1601 http://www.azgs.az.gov inquiries@azgs.az.gov

The following file is part of the

Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resources Mining Collection

ACCESS STATEMENT

These digitized collections are accessible for purposes of education and research. We have indicated what we know about copyright and rights of privacy, publicity, or trademark. Due to the nature of archival collections, we are not always able to identify this information. We are eager to hear from any rights owners, so that we may obtain accurate information. Upon request, we will remove material from public view while we address a rights issue.

CONSTRAINTS STATEMENT

The Arizona Geological Survey does not claim to control all rights for all materials in its collection. These rights include, but are not limited to: copyright, privacy rights, and cultural protection rights. The User hereby assumes all responsibility for obtaining any rights to use the material in excess of "fair use."

The Survey makes no intellectual property claims to the products created by individual authors in the manuscript collections, except when the author deeded those rights to the Survey or when those authors were employed by the State of Arizona and created intellectual products as a function of their official duties. The Survey does maintain property rights to the physical and digital representations of the works.

QUALITY STATEMENT

The Arizona Geological Survey is not responsible for the accuracy of the records, information, or opinions that may be contained in the files. The Survey collects, catalogs, and archives data on mineral properties regardless of its views of the veracity or accuracy of those data.

PRINTED: 10-01-2012

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA

PRIMARY NAME: WARREN CLAIMS

ALTERNATE NAMES:

COCHISE COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 949

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 24 S RANGE 20 E SECTION 1 QUARTER NE LATITUDE: N 31DEG 22MIN 27SEC LONGITUDE: W 110DEG 15MIN 30SEC TOPO MAP NAME: MONTEZUMA PASS - 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: UNK

COMMODITY:

GOLD LODE GOLD PLACER

BIBLIOGRAPHY:

ADMMR WARREN CLAIMS FILE

WARREN CLAIMS

Action being taken on the Warren Claims (Ash Canyon, Cochise Co.) was discussed. The committee asked that Forest Service action be reconsidered in regard to the three claims that they were trying to invalidate. Mr. Doran is going to restudy the file and call the Field Engineer on Monday June 28, as regards to any action or change of action.

G.W. Irvin - Report of Meeting of Members of Mining Claims Rev. Committee.

Talked with Mrs. Eldridge in Bisbee - explained Forest Service actions. Was told that the Warrens had not answered hearing. She said she would advise Warrens of our conversation.

G. W. Irvin - Weekly Report 7/3/65.

NIV - WIN
REGISTERED NO. 201139
Value \$ Spec. del'y fee \$
Fee \$.60 Ret. receipt fee \$ 1965
Surcharge \$ Rest. del'y fee \$
Postage \$ O Airmail
Postmaster, By
From Dept 1 mineral Resources
mineral Blog Fangions Ply any
To So No Effice B. Warren
Box 1904
Rishie, ans.
POD Form 3806—Oct. 1960

SAME THIS RECEIPT. Present it when making inquiry or claim.

Claim must be filed within 1 year from the date of mailing.

Consult postmaster as to fee chargeable on registered parcel post packages addressed to foreign countries.

U.S GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE c48-16-70493-4

STATE OF ARIZONA

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS
PHOENIX 7, ARIZONA



June 2, 1965

Mrs. Effie B. Warren Box 1904 Bisbee, Arizona 85603

Dear Mrs. Warren:

I am returning to you herewith the Complaint of the Bureau of Land Management acting for the United States against Mr. Warren and yourself in Contest No. AR 034973, involving 2 placer and 1 lode claim named therein.

You have only 30 days after service of the complaint (which I believe is the date on the envelope it came to you in) to file your answer. This leaves you little time in which to get together your reasons why (1) there are valid discoveries in each of the claims and (2) the land embraced by the claims is mineral in character.

Your answer should go by registered mail to the Arizona Land Office, Bureau of Land Management, 3022 Federal Building, 230 North 1st Avenue, Phoenix, Arizona and signed copy to Richard L. Fowler, Attorney in Charge, Office of the General Counsel, USDA, Rm. 2017 Federal Bldg., 517 Gold Ave., S.W., Albuquerque, New Mexico, as directed by the Notice at the end of the complaint. Your answer must contain the names and addresses of both the Bureau and Richard L. Fowler - see \$ 1852. 1-6.

This \$ 1852. 1-6 is the most important one in Title \$\text{h3}\$, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1850, a copy of which was supposed to have been attached to the Complaint, and I suppose you have it. You will note that it requires that you should send with your answer proof of service of it. I take it that you should get return receipts for your registered mailings to both parties; that both of you should sign affidavit that you have mailed copy of the answer to Mr. Fowler and enclose it with your answer to the Bureau; and that you should send the Bureau copy of the return receipt from Mr. Fowler. If you can't get the receipt from him before you have to mail your answer to the Bureau, tell the Bureau it has been requested and will be sent when received.

By now, you will see that you would be better off with a lawyer. However, to fight this contest, which evidently is brought by the Forest, would be expensive.

I am sorry that you mailed your letter to Mr. Irvin, ASMOA Engineer. If you had written Department of Mineral Resources Engineer, it would have been delivered to our office where Axel Johnson would have seen it. He is on vacation

Mrs. Effie B. Warren

Page 2 June 2, 1965

but drops into the office occasionally. Mr. Irvin did not start to work for us until June 1st. I am sending him copy of this and your letter, but he is in the field this week and you need help now. I will put Mr. Johnson's name on it and he may be able to call the chairman of the special committee. Mr. Irvin will not be in the office until June 8th.

Your letter does not say whether you have seen the Forest Supervisor as the letter you showed me over here suggested that you do. You now are faced with legal action and must make your answer to the Complaint, but I still would see the supervisor if you haven't done so.

Sincerely yours,

FRANK P. KNIGHT Director

FPK/H

P.S. I was able to get Axel Johnson on the phone. He said that Mr. Irvin saw your letter and that the chairman of the Tucson ASMOA Committee told Mr. Irvin that he would study the matter. Perhaps you will have heard from him. Mr. Irvin may get back to the office for a short time Friday and perhaps can get Mr. Hollingsworth on the phone then and drop you a card. However, you should study the regulations and start preparing your answer right away.

cc GWI
Mr. Irvin - Axel reported on this in the memorandum to Mr. Knight re Forest
Service action in Ash Canyon under date of November 16, 1964.
Case No. 4 LP

Form 4-1434 (April 1950)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Land Office 3022 Federal Building Phoenix, Arizona 85025

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

VB.

Contestant

Effic Bell Gulch Nos. 1 and 2 placer mining claims, and

Warren's Fraction Tungsten Lode No. 1

lode mining claim.

Amos Warren Effie B. Warren

Contestee(s))

COMPLAINT (Contest of Mining Claims)

In accordance with Title 43, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 201, the United States of America, acting by and through the State Superisor, Bureau of Land Management, Department of the Interior, brings this contest against the contestee(s) named above, and alleges:

- 1. The lands hereinafter described are public lands of the United States.
- 2. The contestant is informed and believes that the above-named contestee(s) is (are) the owner(s), or asserts the ownership, of the above-named unpatented mining claim(s). The contestant is elso informed and believes that the contestee(s) is (are) the only party (parties) of interest and that the contestee's(s') address(es) is (are):

Amus Warren Effie B. Warren Box 1904 Bisbee, Arizona 85603

The contestant is also informed and believes that the contestee(s) is (are) over the age of twenty-one years except:

No exception.

3. Said r	mining claim(s)	is (are) situate	in Cochine	County,
State of	Arizona		and is (are) further identifie	d as follows:

The claims are situate in parts of the NaSEt and SANEt sec. 1, T. 24 S., R. 20 E., GSR Mer., Arizona, within the Coronado National Forest. The Warren claim was originally located by other parties and quitclaimed to the Warrens by deed recorded March 7, 1963, in Book 332, pp. 244 and 245, and was relocated by them March 7, 1963, to change the name of the claim from Lillian Ruth Fraction Tungsten Lode No. 1 to Warren's Fraction Tungsten Lode No. 1. The Effic Well Gulch Nos. 1 and 2 placer mining claims were located July 3, 1963, and recorded the same date in Book 331, pp. 133 and 134. The Effic Bell Gulch No. 1 placer overlies a large portion of the Warren Fraction Lode.

4. So far as known to the contestant, there are no proceedings pending for the acquasition of title to, or an interest in, the above-described lands, except:

Determination Area Public Law 167 AR 030476.

- 5. Contestant charges separately and collectively that
 - A valid mineral discovery as required by the mining laws of the United States does not exist within the limits of the Warren's Fraction Tungsten Lode No. 1 tode mining claim and Effic Bell Gulch Nos. 1 and 2 placer mining claims.
 - The land embraced within said lode and placer mining claims is nonmineral in character within the meaning of the mining laws.

Wherefore Contestant requests that it be allowed to prove its allegations and that one, or both, of the following actions be taken as indicated /

1. The Mineral entry be cancelled.

2 Said Mining Claim(s) be declared null and void.

NOTICE

This complaint is filed in the _____ Arizons

__ Land Office, Bureau of

Land Management, Room 3022 Federal Building, 230 North 1st Avenue

(Street address)

Phoenix

Arizona (State)

pertaining thereto shall be sent to such office for service on the contestant, and Richard L. Fowler, Att'y in Charge, Office of the General Counsel, USDA, Rm. 2017 Federal Bldg., 517 Gold Ave.,

SW, Albuquerque, New Mexico.
Unless contestee(s) files (file) an answer to the complaint in such office within thirty (30) days after service of this notice and complaint, the allegations of the complaint will be taken as admitted and the case will be decided without a bearing. Any answer should be filed in accordance with Title 43, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 201, a copy of which is attached (see Subpart 6).

Dated this 12tiday of May

. 19 65

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Manager

Bureau of Land Management Department of the Interior

Reg. For. R.L. Fowler

Bishel aris Mi Frank P. Knight Dear Mr Knight om Maren and I have received a notice land office. I wrote mc Erwin a. Smoc Engineer and ask him to advice then I sent the statement 9 seleived from the land office the state men) came back the first letter never came back We received the statement the 18 of may from the Land affice Mrs Exchege tried to call Myohnson at his office and house but get no answers The don't know what to do, don't know if the committee from Tucaon will help us or not. Mi Johnson said he gave the copies of those letters I should you to the committee We are working the claim that mi Tragitt gave the letter on That is

the one that has our building on. The claims that they are going to claim mill and void is between patented placer claims. We do not want the forest to give us any land only let in work theas dains not have to more our buildings one is a tool house the other is too co and eal and change cloths and sleep when we stay alnight We have harded aff 12 bruck load of stuff other people brought here What my Kennedy Jaid was a fire hassard is lumber to be used on dains and the eye sore is madeinery and took to use. There was never up. Thank you mrs Effie B Warrens amos Warren Box 1904 Bishel arin 85603

The land office I would like to have it back mis Warren

TO: FRANK P. KNIGHT, DIRECTOR

part of ariginal

FROM: AXEL L. JOHNSON, Field Engineer

Information received from Mr & Mrs Amos Warren, re their six lode claims RE: and their differences with the Forest Service

Case No. 4 Information from Amos and Effie Warren, and Mrs. Eldridge. Mr. and Mrs. Amos Warren, Bisbee, Ariz. purchased 6 lode claims on Mar. 21, 1963 from Robert Evetts. There was a 5 room house and a 1 room tool house on one of the claims. The cost of the house and claims plus improvements was about \$ 3,000. Mrs. Warren stated that they have a home in Don Luis (suburb of Bisbee), and that they live on a small pension received by Amos Warren, as a disabled war veteran of World War I. She stated that they bought the mining claims and the house

in order to supplement their small income by some gold placer mining. that they had properly done their annual assessment work, and that they have a valid claim with good ore showings.

Mrs. Warren stated that, at a time last summer about 5 or 6 months ago, when she was out at the mining property alone, her husband, Amos, being confined with illness at their home in Don Luis, Mr. Tragett from Albuquerque called on her in regard

to her mining claims.

She reported that Tragett had told her "I am going to put you off, because you have not done your annual assessment work". She said she then offered to take Mr. Tragett out and show him where they had done their annual assessment work, and am open cut with good more where they had been digging. She said that Mr. Tragett then replied, " I don't have the time now. You people come out here just for a place to live. I am going to clean out Ash Canyon, just like I cleaned out Miller Canyon, * We are making a recreational area for the public out of this ground."

Mrs. Warren stated that on account of this sudden and unexpected mandate telling her that she would have to move out, and also on account of the arrogant and disrespectful manner this memaxwaxx mandate was presented to her, she suffered a heart attack, was in bed for 3 days, followed by indigestion and loss of apetite, which caused her to lose 40 pounds during the following 2 or 3 months. She stated that she has not

yet recovered from this ordeal.

Mrs. Warren further stated that Mr. Matthews, Forest Service engineer, working under Mr. Tragett, has been examining their 6 lode claims during the past week or two, looking at the corners, monuments, etc. She stated that Mr. Matthews had told her that he would come back and take samples of their placer workings soon. Now, on account of the heavy rains in August and September, the ore showings exposed in the open cut workings, which Mrs. Warren wanted to show Mr. Tragett during his visit, have been covered up by sufface material washed in by the heavy rains. Mrs. Warren, therefore, is afraid that the samples, which Mr. Matthews will take, will be taken of the surface barren material washed in by the rains.

Mrs. Eunice Eldridge told the field engineer the following day, Nov. 13, that she knew that Mrs. Warren's statements were correct, that they had purchased the property in order to work it and supplement their income, that they had good gold ore on the property, and that they had done their annual assessment work. She also stated that Mrs. Warren had become ill and suffered a great deal as a result of the Forest Service actions.

MEMORANDUM (con't)

Case No. 4 (son't) Mrs. Eldridge stated that Mr. Cottom, Forest Ranger, had told her, some time a ago, that they were making a recreational area for the public out of Ash Canyon. She also said, that from her experience and knowledge, she has found that

the Forest Service, in their sampling, invariably misses the ore and take their

samples in the barren materials.

* In regard to Miller Canyon, the members of the ASMOA present at the meeting, knew of only one place in Miller Canyon that was cleaned out. That was a place, where the persons were living in a trailer house on unpatented mining claims.

agel Fohnson

mis Effie BWarren Box 1904 Bishee Briz 85603